

11-4138 (L)

(CONSOLIDATED WITH NO. 11-5152)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

TIME WARNER CABLE INC. AND NATIONAL CABLE &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JOSEPH F. WAYLAND
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SEAN A. LEV
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JAMES M. CARR
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1762

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdiction	1
Introduction and Statement of Issues Presented	2
Statutes and Regulations	4
Counterstatement of the Case.....	4
Counterstatement of Facts	5
A. The Program Carriage Statute	5
B. The FCC’s Original Program Carriage Rules	7
C. The <i>Order</i> On Review.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standard of Review	19
Argument.....	21
I. The Program Carriage Rules Are Consistent With The First Amendment.....	21
A. The Rules Are Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny.	23
B. The Rules Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.....	32
1. The Rules Advance Substantial Government Interests.....	32
2. The Rules Do Not Burden Substantially More Speech Than Necessary To Achieve Their Objectives.	41
a. The Carriage Discrimination Rule and Standstill Procedure.....	41
b. The <i>Prima Facie</i> Rule.....	45

II. The Commission Properly Concluded That It Has Authority To Issue Program Carriage Standstill Orders Governing Cable Operators.....	49
III. The Commission Complied With The APA When It Codified Its Standstill Procedure	56
A. The Commission Acted Well Within Its Discretion In Codifying Its Standstill Procedure.	56
B. The Commission Complied With The APA’s Notice Requirements.....	60
Conclusion.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Zenas Zelotes, Esq.</i> , 606 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	37
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	35
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21, 25, 36
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24, 39, 40, 41
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capital Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 777 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24

<i>Donovan v. Red Star Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984)	68
<i>Freeman v. Burlington Broadcasters, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Fulani v. FCC</i> , 49 F.3d 904 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	31
<i>Hobbs v. County of Westchester</i> , 397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26, 27, 32
<i>James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	71
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	68, 71
<i>Lamoille Valley R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	71
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	71, 73
<i>Merkos L’Inyonei Chinuch, Inc. v. Otsar Sifrei Lubavitch, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Mt. Mansfield Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 442 F.2d 470 (2d Cir. 1971)	37, 72
<i>National Black Media Coal. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1987)	72
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22
<i>New York State Comm’n on Cable Television v. FCC</i> , 669 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Notaro v. Luther</i> , 800 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1986) (<i>per curiam</i>)	68
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	73
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	34
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	65

<i>Ruiz v. County of Rockland</i> , 609 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>State of New York Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Shalala</i> , 21 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 1994).....	72
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	67
<i>TCR Sports Broad. Holding v. FCC</i> , 2012 WL 1672264 (4th Cir. May 14, 2012).....	41
<i>Tepperwien v. Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2011).....	59
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24, 33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	35
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	69
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	70
<i>Viacom Int’l Inc. v. FCC</i> , 672 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1982).....	67
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17, 26, 27, 46

<i>WarnerVision Entm't, Inc. v. Empire of Carolina, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	21, 22, 24, 50
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12, 64

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 8203 (2006)	51
<i>Applications of Comcast Corp., Gen. Elec. Co. and NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 4238 (2011)	37, 38, 40
<i>Herring Broad., Inc. v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 14787 (Med. Bur. 2008).....	48, 49
<i>Implementation of Sections 12 and 19 of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , 9 FCC Rcd 2642 (1993).....	7, 8, 9
<i>TCR Sports Broad. Holding v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 18099 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>TCR Sports Broad. Holding v. FCC</i> , 2012 WL 1672264 (4th Cir. May 14, 2012).....	41
<i>Tennis Channel, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 14149 (Med. Bur. 2010).....	48, 49
<i>Tennis Channel, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i> , FCC 12-50 (released May 14, 2012).....	58

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....	60, 64
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	14, 19, 60, 61
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	2
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	50, 56

47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 405	46
47 U.S.C. § 532	6, 25
47 U.S.C. § 534	6
47 U.S.C. § 536	2, 6, 47
47 U.S.C. § 536(a).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 536(a)(1)	52
47 U.S.C. § 536(a)(1)-(3).....	6, 18
47 U.S.C. § 536(a)(2)	52
47 U.S.C. § 536(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 536(a)(4)	7
47 U.S.C. § 536(a)(5)	7
47 U.S.C. § 544(f)(1)	14, 50, 55
47 U.S.C. § 548	6
47 C.F.R. §§ 1.43-1.45	58
47 C.F.R. § 1.45(d).....	61
47 C.F.R. § 1.298	58
47 C.F.R. § 1.298(a)	61
47 C.F.R. § 76.7(e)(1)	61
47 C.F.R. § 76.10(a).....	58
47 C.F.R. § 76.10(a)(2)	58
47 C.F.R. § 76.1301(c)	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 76.1302(d).....	11
47 C.F.R. § 76.1302(d)(3)(iii)(B)(2)(i)	27
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460.....	2
1992 Cable Act, § 2(a)(4).....	5
1992 Cable Act, § 2(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 102-628 (1992) 28, 34

S. Rep. No. 102-92 (1991) *passim*
